For illustrative purposes only, and based on the assumptions set out in sub-paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) above and
assuming that (i) the purchase or acquisition of Shares is fi nanced solely by internal sources of funds; (ii) the Share
Purchase Mandate had been effective on 30 June 2009; and (iii) the Company had purchased or acquired 56,870,985
Shares (representing 10% of the total number of issued Shares of the Company at the Latest Practicable Date) on
30 June 2009, the fi nancial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 56,870,985 Shares by the Company pursuant to
the Share Purchase Mandate:

(i) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares and

(ii) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

on the audited fi nancial accounts of the Company and the Group for the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2009 are set
out below:

Share Purchase Mandate

123

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 8 / 0 9

 (1)  Purchases made entirely made out of capital and held as treasury shares

 (A) Market Purchases

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2009
Issued capital and reserves 131,950 131,950 162,683 162,683
Treasury shares - (18,199) - (18,199)
Total shareholders’ equity 131,950 113,751 162,683 144,484
NTA 131,950 113,751 162,683 144,484
(Loss) / profi t after taxation and minority interest (2,661) (2,661) 3,107 3,107
Net debt / (Net cash) 20,151 38,350 (14,135) 4,064
Number of shares (‘000) 568,710 568,710 568,710 568,710

Financial Ratios
NTA per share (cents) 23.20 20.00 28.61 25.41
Gross debt gearing (%) 40.55 47.04 0.24 2.81
Net debt gearing (%) 15.27 33.71 (8.69) 2.81
Current ratio (times) 1.68 1.53 3.06 2.11
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and

amortisation divided by interest expenses (times) 4.31 4.31 161.88 161.88
Basic EPS (cents)

(before exceptional items) 0.07 0.07 1.76 1.76
(after exceptional items) (0.47) (0.47) 0.55 0.55

Return on equity (2.02%) (2.34%) 1.91% 2.15%

Share Purchase Mandate

124

 (B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2009
Issued capital and reserves 131,950 131,950 162,683 162,683
Treasury shares - (20,474) - (20,474)
Total shareholders’ equity 131,950 111,476 162,683 142,209
NTA 131,950 111,476 162,683 142,209
(Loss) / profi t after taxation and minority interest (2,661) (2,661) 3,107 3,107
Net debt / (Net cash) 20,151 40,625 (14,135) 6,339
Number of shares (‘000) 568,710 568,710 568,710 568,710

Financial Ratios
NTA per share (cents) 23.20 19.60 28.61 25.01
Gross debt gearing (%) 40.55 48.00 0.24 4.46
Net debt gearing (%) 15.27 36.44 (8.69) 4.46
Current ratio (times) 1.68 1.51 3.06 1.95
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and

amortisation divided by interest expenses (times) 4.31 4.31 161.88 161.88
Basic EPS (cents)

(before exceptional items) 0.07 0.07 1.76 1.76
(after exceptional items) (0.47) (0.47) 0.55 0.55

Return on equity (2.02%) (2.39%) 1.91% 2.18%

Share Purchase Mandate

125

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 8 / 0 9

(2)  Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2009
Issued capital and reserves /

Total shareholders’ equity 131,950 113,751 162,683 144,484
NTA 131,950 113,751 162,683 144,484